

No. 21-995

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BUDHA JAM, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR CENTER FOR  
INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ERIKA LENNON  
NIKKI REISCH\*  
TAMARA MORGENTHAU\*  
UPASANA KHATRI\*  
CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
1101 15th St., NW, 11th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005

*\*Not admitted to practice in D.C.*

BENJAMIN D. BATTLES  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALISON BOROCHOFF-PORTE  
POLLOCK COHEN LLP  
60 Broad St., 24th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(802) 793-5512  
ben@pollockcohen.com

*Counsel for amicus curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The FSIA should be interpreted consistently with international law and practice .....	5
II. The D.C. Circuit’s interpretation of the commercial activity exception is inconsistent with the restrictive theory of immunity under international law .....	6
III. The D.C. Circuit’s rule would make the U.S. a safe haven for injurious conduct that would attract liability elsewhere .....	9
A. The international law of state responsibility recognizes wrongful contribution to harm .....	10
B. International law recognizes private actors’ responsibility for wrongful contribution to harm .....	13
1. International criminal law .....	14
2. International law on the financing of terrorism .....	15
3. International human rights law and standards .....	16
C. It is a general principle of law that actors may bear liability for their wrongful contribution to harm .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. The result in this case demonstrates the problems with the D.C. Circuit's approach.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) .....	5
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) .....	5
<i>Fed. Republic of Ger. v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021) .....	5
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019) .....	3
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-00612, ECF No. 10-5, Decl. of Karim Suratgar, Ex. 1 (July 1, 2015).....	23
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	5
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) .....	8
<i>Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) .....	5
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie, Sec’y of Interior</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	8
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	5
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 239A(b)(1) .....	16
22 U.S.C. § 288 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(1) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	7, 9, 10, 13
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 338 .....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arie Trouwborst, <i>Nature Conservation, in Prac- tice of Shared Responsibility in International Law</i> (André Nollkaemper <i>et al.</i> eds. 2017) .....	12
H.R. Rep. 94-1487 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
IFC, <i>Annual Report 2021</i> (2022) .....	22
IFC, <i>IFC Project Cycle</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3Iokwny">https://bit.ly/3Iokwny</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
IFC, <i>Understanding IFC’s Environmental and Social Due Diligence Process</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3opH6od">https://bit.ly/3opH6od</a> .....	22
James Crawford, <i>Brownlie’s Principles of Public International Law</i> (9th ed. 2019).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law &amp; Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 94th Cong. (1976) .....	6, 7
Roger P. Alford, <i>Apportioning Responsibility Among Joint Tortfeasors for International Law Violations</i> , 38 Pepp. L. Rev. 241 (2011).....	19
W.V.H. Rogers, <i>Unification of Tort Law: Multiple Tortfeasors</i> (2004).....	20
Xiaodong Yang, <i>State Immunity in International Law</i> (2012).....	6, 7
 TREATISES	
74 Am. Jur. 2d Torts § 64 .....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 875 (1977) .....	20
 INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES AND GUIDANCE	
(Brazil) S.T.J., REsp 995321, Realtor: Min. Benedito Gonqalves, 15.10.2007, R.S.T.J., 15.12.2009 (Braz.) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Aerial Incident of 27 July 1955 (U.S. v. Bulg.)</i> , Memorial submitted by the Government of the United States of America, 2 Dec. 1958, I.C.J. Rep. Pleadings .....	19
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. &amp; Herz. v. Serb. &amp; Montenegro)</i> , 2007 I.C.J. Rep. 43 (Feb. 26) .....	10
<i>Certain Phosphate Lands in Nauru (Nauru v. Austl.)</i> , Judgment, 1992 I.C.J. Rep. 240 (June 26) .....	11, 12
Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 24 on State ob- ligations under the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights in the context of business activities, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/GC/24 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>Corfu Channel (U.K. of Gr. Brit. &amp; N. Ir. v. Alb.)</i> , Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 4 (Apr. 9) .....	12
Council of Europe, Convention on Civil Liability for Damage Resulting from Activities Danger- ous to the Environment, June 21, 1993, ETS No. 150.....	13
David Gaukrodger, <i>Foreign State Immunity and Foreign Government Controlled Investors</i> , OECD Working Papers on Int'l Investment (2010).....	7
<i>Factory at Chorzow (Claim for Indemnity)</i> , Mer- its, 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 13 (Sept. 13).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 36 on article 6 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, on the right to life, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (2018).....	16
IFC, IFC Policy on Environmental and Social Sustainability (2012) .....	22, 23
IFC, IFC Performance Standards on Environmental and Social Sustainability (2012).....	22
ILC Draft Articles on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, with commentaries, U.N. Doc. A/46/10 (1991) .....	7
ILC Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001) .....	10
ILC Draft Articles on the Responsibility of International Organizations, with commentaries, U.N. Doc. A/66/10 (2011) .....	11
International Committee of the Red Cross, Commentary on the First Geneva Convention (2d ed. 2016) .....	11
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Feb. 10, 2000, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197 (2002).....	15
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.)</i> , 2012 I.C.J. Rep. 99 (Feb. 3).....	8
<i>Letter to Roel Nieuwenkamp—Chair, Working Party for Responsible Business Conduct, OECD</i> (Dec. 3, 2013), <a href="https://bit.ly/3oDxxSO">https://bit.ly/3oDxxSO</a> .....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OECD, <i>Due Diligence for Responsible Corporate Lending and Securities Underwriting: Key considerations for banks implementing the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises</i> (2019) .....	18
OECD, OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises established by the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (2011).....	17
<i>Oil Platforms (Iran v. U.S.)</i> , Judgment, 2003 I.C.J. Rep. 161 (Nov. 6) .....	19
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 .....	14
<i>Sabeh El Leil v. France</i> , No. 34869/05, Eur. Ct. H.R. (Grand Chamber) (2011) .....	6
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Nov. 8, 1994, S.C. Res. 955.....	14
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, May 25, 1993, S.C. Res. 827 .....	14
U.N. Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, Dec. 4, 2004, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 .....	6, 7, 21
U.N. Convention on the Law of the Non-navigational Uses of International Watercourses Convention, May 21, 1997, 2999 U.N.T.S. 77.....	13
U.N. Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.N. Environment Programme & Research Bureau of the People’s Bank of China, <i>Establishing China’s Green Financial System: Detailed Recommendation 13—Establish the Legal Liability of Financial Institutions</i> (2015) .....	20
U.N. Environment Programme, <i>Lenders and Investors Environmental Liability: How Much is too Much?</i> (2016) .....	20
U.N. Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights, adopted by the U.N. Human Rights Council, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/17/4 (2011) .....	16, 17
U.N. Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>The Corporate Responsibility to Respect Human Rights: An Interpretive Guide</i> (2012) .....	17
U.N. Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>OHCHR response to request from BankTrack for advice regarding the application of the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights in the context of the banking sector</i> (June 12, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3oD8O0X">https://bit.ly/3oD8O0X</a> .....	17
U.N. General Assembly, Responsibility of States for internationally wrongful acts: Compilation of decisions of international courts, tribunals and other bodies, U.N. Doc. A.74/83 (Apr. 23, 2019) .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Un- der Control Council Law No. 10 (1952).....	14
